

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 5

By Watson

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Creswell Richardson on the celebration of its fiftieth anniversary.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we recognize those exemplary businesses that, through their unwavering commitment to excellence, are a credit to this State; and

WHEREAS, one such notable business is Creswell Richardson, which is celebrating its fiftieth anniversary this year; and

WHEREAS, an industrial equipment supply company, this exemplary endeavor was originally established in 1970 as Creswell Industrial Supply by Bob Creswell, who dedicated himself and his business to providing excellent service and quality products to his customers; and

WHEREAS, now led by his son, president and CEO Rob Creswell, the company was rebranded in 2009, when Creswell Industrial Supply purchased Richardson Electric in an effort to expand product lines and further serve its customer base by offering a one-stop shop with electrical and mechanical engineering services; and

WHEREAS, it is most fitting that we recognize Creswell Richardson on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor and commend the owners and employees, past and present, of Creswell Richardson for their tireless dedication to their customers and community, congratulate them on the business's fiftieth anniversary, and extend to them our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. ___5__

ADOPTED: January 15, 2021
RANDY McNALLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED this 20th day of January 2021
BILL LEE, GOVERNOR